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(b) if so, the broad details thereof?

The Minister of Defence (Sbrl Y. B.
Chavan): (a) and (b). Under the CompUlsory Service Liability Scheme, civilian engineer officers serving with the Central/Sia1e Governments and Public Sector Undertakings, under revised recruitment rules, are liable to serve in the Defence Services or on work relating to defence effort any-
wlrere in India or abroad, if so required for a minimum period of 4 years. in~luding the period of training, during the first 10 years' of their service. The scheme is in operation in the Army, where Short Service Commissions are granted to such engineer officers, since July, 1965. A similar scheme has been introduced for civi-
nan medical officers also nad if necessary, commissions will be given to such officers, recruited under revised rules, as and when they become available.

2870.

Samachar Oharatl

Shrl Yashpal Singh:
Shrl Bhagwat Jha Azad:
Shri M. L. Dwlvedi:
Shrl S. C. Samania:
Sbrl Subodh Hansda:

Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the All-India Rashtrabhasha Sammelan have recently requested Government to set up a "Samachar Bharati", a news agency using Devanagri of other Indian script, for the distribution of news in the country; and

(b) if so, reaction of Government thereon"!

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Sbrl Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b). No formal request has been received by the Government from the 12th All-India Rashtrabhasha Samme-Ian to set up 'Sarna char Bharati, a news agency using Devnagari or other Indian language script for the distribution of news in the country. The Government have, however, seen pr~ss reports regarding the recommendatIOn of the Sammelan in this regard. The

Press Commission had recommended that news agencies should not be State-owned or State-controlled. The Government accepted the recommendation and see no reason to change the previous decision. It may, however, be pointed out that a new news agency called "Samachar Bharati" has been set up which will undertake distribution of news in Hindi and other Indian languages to Indian languages newspapers. The Government have decided to grant this news agency a loan of Rs_ 5 lakhs. The terms and conditions of the loan are u'nder consideration of the Government. Two correspondents of the news agency have also been temporarily accredited to the Government of India.

Flag Day, 1985

Z871_ Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Will the Minister of Defen;,e be pleased to refer to the reply given to Un.tarred QuestIon No. 453 on the 21st February, 1966 and state:

(a) the total amount collected during the Flag Day in 1965; and

(b) the amount collected as compared to that of the last year?

The Minister of state In the Ministry of Defence (Shri A. M. Thomas): (a)
Rs. 23,25,067 -78.

(b) The previous year's collection was Rs. 25,01,907-91.
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PIIUI Publicity

Z813. Shrlmatl Savltrl Nlram: Will the Mlnlater Of lIlformatkID IUId

Broadcastlnr be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken by Government to present and interpret the policies and the activities of Government through the medium of Press; and

(b) whether some exhibitions are being organised for the plan publicity?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Sbrl Raj Bahadur): (a)
Information on policies and activities of the Government is released by the Press Information Bureau to the Pres3 through standard categories of Press releases like the Press Communiques, Press Notes, handouts, background material, reference services, feature articles, etc. These services are supported, wherever necessary, by photographs and enonoid blocks. The Indian languages Press (in Hindi and eleven other languages) is served by language units of the Headquarters and 19
Regional/Branch offices of the Press Information Bureau. A teleprinter service links up the Bureau's headquarters at New Delhi with all the Regional/Branch offices located throughout India. Brieftng of Press correspondents, holding of Press Conferences and conducting of Press Parties to development projects, etc, are the other means by which liaison is kept between the Government and the Press. Furt"er, accredited pressmen have the i:,ciliLy of obtaining from Information Officers attached to various departments background information and answers to their queries regarding the activities of Government.

(b) Yes, Sir.

,raw.=! ~'l't aqi f"l1{h

; 8 74. ~ ~TfQt fifqq : iliff

If'll'f If'" ~ ;;raR '1ft ~q'[ ~ ~ :
("') I'f(f l<T ~'" ~ ,fm-;r '{If{

~fi:rt'i:rh~IIIff IIIffm ~,,~;

